

Ashish Sharma versus Madhu Bahl

Cr.MMO No.676 of 2025

01.08.2025

Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocate General, with Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocate General for respondent No.2.

Petitioner has filed the present petition against the order dated 27.05.2025, passed by the Court of learned Sessions Judge (Forests), District Shimla, H.P., in Criminal Revision No.8 of 2024, titled as Ashish Sharma versus Ms. Madhu Bahl.

Vide order dated 27.05.2025, learned Sessions Judge (Forests), Shimla has dismissed the Criminal Revision, preferred by the petitioner against the order dated 07.02.2024, passed by the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.3, Shimla, in complaint No.26 of 2023, titled as Ashish Sharma versus Madhu Bahl.

Vide order dated 07.02.2024, learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.3, Shimla, has dismissed the complaint, filed by the complainant against the respondent, under Sections 34, 379, 406, 420, 120-B, 468, and 471 IPC.

The revision, preferred by the complainant has also been dismissed. In such situation, when the petitioner alleged offence against respondent and the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Court No.3, Shimla, as well as, learned Special Judge (Forests), Shimla, have declined to entertain the complaint, the State of Himachal Pradesh is a necessary party. As such, by exercising powers under Section 528 of the BNSS, the State of Himachal Pradesh, is ordered to be impleaded as party-respondent No.2, in the present petition. Registry is directed to make necessary corrections in the memo of parties.

Notice, confined only to respondent No.2, at this stage. Ms. Ranjna Patial, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.2.

Let record of the case be requisitioned from the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Court No.3, Shimla, as well as, learned Special Judge (Forests), Shimla, for **22nd August, 2025**.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

August 01, 2025 (ps)